

FILED

SEP 20 2012

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 30725-5-III

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

SPOKANE COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of
Washington,

Appellant,

v.

EASTERN WASHINGTON GROWTH MANAGEMENT
HEARINGS BOARD, a statutory entity,

and

DAN HENDERSON, LARRY KUNZ, NEIL MEMBREY, KASI
HARVEY JARVIS, and NEIGHBORHOOD ALLIANCE OF
SPOKANE,

Respondents.

**APPELLANT SPOKANE COUNTY'S
REPLY BRIEF**

David W. Hubert
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSBA # 16488
Spokane County Prosecuting Attorney
1115 West Broadway, 2nd Floor
Spokane, WA 99260
Telephone: (509) 477-4509

INDEX

	PAGE
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. THIS COURT HAS ALREADY RULED AGAINST THE RESPONDENTS' POSITION ON THE ISSUE OF THE GROWTH MANAGEMENT HEARINGS BOARD'S JURISDICTION TO HEAR CHALLENGES TO SITE SPECIFIC REZONES	2
B. THE GMA REQUIRES THAT SPOKANE COUNTY BE GRANTED BROAD DISCRETION IN INTERPRETING AND IMPLEMENTING ITS OWN GMA COMPLAINT COMPREHENSIVE PLAN ...	5
1. Respondents Do Not Challenge the Policies and Goals of the Spokane County Comprehensive Plan But Only Spokane County's Interpretation and Implementation of the GMA Compliant Comprehensive Plan	5
2. Respondent's Erroneously Rely Upon RCW 36.70A.130(1)(b) to Challenge the Site Specific Rezone of the McGlade's Property	7
3. The Growth Management Hearings Board Erroneously Applied the Comprehensive Plan Goals and Policies as Strict Requirements of the Growth Management Act	8

C.	THE GROWTH MANAGEMENT HEARINGS BOARD MISINTERPERETED AND MISAPPLIED THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE GMA REGARDING THE GMA COMPLIANT SPOKANE COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLAN AND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS	10
1.	The Spokane County Comprehensive Plan Policies Regarding the Designation of Limited Areas of More Intensive Rural Development (LAMIRD) Are Compliant with the GMA	10
2.	The Spokane County Comprehensive Plan Policies and Development Regulations Regarding Environmental Protections Are Compliant with the GMA	13
D.	THE GROWTH MANAGEMENT HEARINGS BOARD MISINTERPERETS AND MISAPPLIES THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE SEPA IN THIS MATTER BEFORE THE COURT	15
III.	CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

WASHINGTON CASES

Chelan County v. Nykreim, 146 Wn.2d 904, 52 P.3d 1
(2002)5

Citizens for Mount Vernon v. City of Mount Vernon,
155 Wn.2d 112, 118 P.3d 322 (2005).....8, 11, 14

Coffey v. City of Walla Walla, 145 Wn. App. 435, 187 P.3d
272 (2008) 5

Quadrant Corp. v. State Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd., 154
Wn.2d 224, 110 P.3d 1132 (2005) 7

*Spokane County v. Eastern Washington Growth Mgmt.
Hrg. Bd.*, 160 Wn. App. 274, 250 P.3d 1050 (2011) 2, 3, 4

Thurston County v. Cooper's Point Assn., 164 Wn.2d 329,
190 P.3d 38 (2008) 5, 6

Viking Property Inc. v. Holm, 155 Wn.2d 112, 118 P.3d 322
(2005)..... 8, 11, 12

Woods v. Kittitas County, 162 Wn.2d 597, 174 P.3d 25
(2007)..... 8, 9, 11, 12, 13

STATUTES

RCW 36.70A..... 2

RCW 36.70A.020..... 14, 15

RCW 36.70A.030..... 15

RCW 36.70A.070(5)..... 11

RCW 36.70A.110	5
RCW 36.70A.130.....	7, 12
RCW 36.70A.300.....	12
RCW 36.70A.3201.....	7, 9
RCW 36.70C	2

OTHER

SCC 11.20.110	15
